
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Vet. App. No. 19-3227

WENDELL ANDREWS

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Alexis M. Ivory
Barton F. Stichman
Richard Spataro
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2833
(202) 621-5679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE BOARD’S FINDING THAT MR. ANDREWS IS NOT ENTITLED TO SEPARATE RATINGS FOR A MENISCAL CONDITION OF THE RIGHT AND LEFT KNEE UNDER 38 C.F.R. § 4.71a, DIAGNOSTIC CODE 5259, IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....9

II. THE BOARD CLEARLY ERRED BY RELYING ON VA EXAMINATION REPORT IN WHICH THE EXAMINER FAILED TO OPINE ON FUNCTIONAL LOSS DURING A FLARE-UP OR WHEN THE KNEES WERE USED REPEATEDLY OVER TIME.....11

III. IF THE COURT VACATES THE BOARD DECISION AND REMANDS FOR A NEW BOARD DECISION, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE SECRETARY TO PROVIDE MR. ANDREWS WITH AN OPPORTUNITY AT THE BOARD FOR A HEARING AND TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.....14

CONCLUSION 16

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES,
AND RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY**

Cases

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995) 9

Barr v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 303 (2007) 6

Bradley v. Peake, 22 Vet. App. 280 (2009)..... 10

Buie v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 242 (2011) 10

Caluza v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 498 (1995)..... 9

Chotta, v. Peake, 22 Vet. App. 80 (2008) 14

Colvin v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 171 (1991)..... 14

Cox v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007) 6

DeLuca v. Brown, 8 Vet. App. 202 (1995)..... 7, 12

Esteban v. Brown, 6 Vet. App. 259 (1994) 10

Fletcher v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 394 (1991)..... 16

Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)..... 6, 7, 9

Jones v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 382 (2010)..... 8, 13

Kahana v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 428 (2011) 16

Kutscherousky v. West, 12 Vet. App. 369 (1999)..... 15, 16

Mitchell v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 32 (2011) 7, 12

Norris v. West, 11 Vet. App. 219 (1998)..... 9

Sharp v. Shulkin, 29 Vet. App. 26 (2017) 8, 13

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)..... 7, 9

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1) 6

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) 9, 11, 14, 17

38 U.S.C. § 7112 15

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) 16

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) 6

Regulations and Other Authorities

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a) 10

38 C.F.R. § 4.14 10

38 C.F.R. § 4.2 6

38 C.F.R. § 4.25(b) 10

38 C.F.R. § 4.40 7

38 C.F.R. § 4.71a, Diagnostic Code 5259 4, 5, 9, 10, 12

38 C.F.R. § 19.9(a) 6

38 C.F.R. § 20.301 1

38 C.F.R. § 20.800(d) 15

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 1134 (32d ed. 2012) 11

VA Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1 (M21-1), Part III, Subpart iv, Chapter
4.A.1.c (change date May 2, 2019) 7, 8

VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 138, 159 (Jan. 18, 2019) 15

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act (“AMA”), Pub. L. No. 115-44,
131 Stat 1105 (2017) 1, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16

VA’s Rapid Appeals Modernization Program (RAMP) 3

Record Before the Agency

R. 1-24 (January 17, 2019 Board of Veterans’ Appeals Decision).....*passim*

R. 42-43 (September 2018 Statement in Support of Claim) 1, 3

R. 49-51 (August 2018 RAMP Correspondence)..... 3

R. 269-282 (August 2018 Rating Decision) 3

R. 906-907 (May 2018 Notice of Disagreement)..... 3

R. 910 (May 2018 RAMP Opt-In Election) 3

R. 968-978 (September 2017 VA Examination) 3, 11, 12, 13

R. 1244-1247 (August 2017 Application for Disability Compensation) 2

R. 4151 (DD-214)..... 1
